23rd LACCEI International Multi-Conference for Engineering, Education, and Technology: “Engineering, Artificial Intelligence, and Sustainable Technologies in service of
society”. Hybrid Event, Mexico City, July 16 - 18, 2025
1
Experimental Aerodynamic Performance of the SG6043
Airfoil with Flow Control Devices
Gustavo Richmond-Navarro1 ; Isaac Barrios Campos1 ; Iván Araya Meneses1 ;
Maximino Jiménez-Ceciliano1 ; Juan José Montero-Jiménez1
1Tecnológico de Costa Rica, Costa Rica grichmond@tec.ac.cr, isriom@estudiantec.cr, maxjimenez@tec.ac.cr, iaraya@tec.ac.cr ,

3
TABLE I
CODIFICATION OF AERODYNAMIC AIRFOILS
Code Material Microtab Flap VG
M1 Wood
M2 Wood X
M3 Wood  X
M4 Wood   X
M5 Wood X X
M6 Wood X  X
M7 Wood  X X
M8 Wood X X X
P1 Polymer
P2 Polymer X
P3 Polymer  X
P4 Polymer   X
P5 Polymer X X
P6 Polymer X  X
P7 Polymer  X X
P8 Polymer X X X
 The wind tunnel at LIENE features a transverse test section
that narrows from 300x300 mm to 275x275 mm, where the
aforementioned equipment is located. The tunnel is equipped
with a Greenheck TDI 6-blade axial fan, powered by a Toshiba
EQP Global SD 1 HP motor, controlled by a Toshiba VF-S15
frequency inverter. The system allows a minimum frequency of
880 RPM and a maximum of 1800 RPM, corresponding to wind
speeds ranging from 7 m/s to 15 m/s, respectively. Fig. 4
illustrates the experimental setup for the tests, with the airflow
moving from right to left along the Y-axis, as shown in the
figure.
 For each airfoil, lift and drag forces were measured for
Angles of Attack (AoA) ranging from -25° to 50°, in increments
of 5°. The test order was randomized. A wind speed of 10.5 m/s
was used, with the average air kinematic viscosity in the
laboratory being 1.516 × 10⁻⁵ m²/s, resulting in a Reynolds
number of 1.04 × 10⁵, based on a chord length of 0.15 m. The
sampling time was set to 60 seconds with a frequency of 2 Hz,
resulting in 120 measurements at each angle of attack. A
summary of the experimental design is provided in Table II. As
the set up for each test is identical, no wind tunnel wall
corrections were applied. The measured forces on each test
allow to compare the effect of each control flow device
equipped on the airfoil.
Fig. 2. Airfoils with flow control devices
Fig. 3. Wind tunnel.
B. Data Processing
For the 120 measurements at each position, the average
value and its associated variance are calculated. Samples with